

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

CASE NO. SC87773

STATE EX. REL. MW BUILDERS, INC.,

Relator,

vs.

**THE HONORABLE SANDRA C. MIDKIFF,
Judge of the Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri, Division 1**

Respondent

**PETITION IN PROHIBITION FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON
COUNTY, MISSOURI, SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT , DIVISION1
The Honorable Sandra C. Midkiff, Circuit Judge**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

NORTON & NORTON, P.C.

**JOHN H. NORTON, #28025
KATHRYN S. PERKINS, #56836
6000 N. OAK TRAFFICWAY, #201
KANSAS CITY, MO 64118
(816) 454-5800 (FAX: (816)454-5016
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	1
Table of Authorities	2
Statement of Facts	3
Argument	8
I. Relator is not entitled to an order requiring Respondent to vacate her order of May 25, 2006 denying Relator’s motion to dismiss, Respondent has subject matter jurisdiction as to Plaintiffs’ claims against Relator and thus Respondent was within her jurisdiction in denying Relator’s motion to dismiss, in that Randy Pival was not a statutory employer of Relator under §287.040.3 RSMo or §287.040.1 RSMo at the time of his injury and, therefore, Missouri’s Workers’ Compensation Law is not Plaintiff’s exclusive remedy and jurisdiction lies properly with Respondent. (Responds to Relators Point Relied on I).....	8
II. The Respondent did not abuse her discretion or exceed her jurisdictional authority in denying Relator’s Motion to Dismiss because Relator's did not meet its burden of proof in that the affidavits they submitted in support of their contentions were faulty.	21
Conclusion	32
Certificate of Service and Compliance	34
Appendix	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Baker v. Iowa-Missouri Walnut Log. Co.</i> , 270 S.W.2d 73 (Mo. App. 1954).....	6, 20
<i>Derfelt v. Yocom</i> , 692 S.W.2d 300 (Mo.1985).....	7, 24
<i>Gabler v. McColl</i> , 863 S.W.2d 340 (Mo.App.1993).....	7, 9, 22, 24
<i>Horner v. Hammons</i> , 916 S.W.2d 810 (Mo.App.1995).....	6, 11, 17, 18
<i>Kinsley v. State of Missouri</i> , 448 S.W.2d 890, 892 (Mo.1970)	32
<i>Logan v. Show-Me Electric Corp</i> , 122 S.W.3d 670 (Mo.App.2003).....	17
<i>Morrow v. Zigaitis</i> , 608 S.W.2d 427 (Mo.App.1980).....	9, 23
<i>Parmer v. Bean</i> 636 S.W.2d 691 (Mo.App. 1982)	6, 9, 11, 22
<i>Quelle Quiche, Ltd. v. Roland Glass Foods, Inc.</i> , 926 S.W.2d 211 (Mo.App.1996)...	7, 30
<i>Sargent v. Clements</i> , 88 S.W.2d 174 (Mo. 1935).....	12
<i>St. Charles v. Dardenne Realty Co.</i> , 771 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. 1989).....	7, 26
<i>State ex rel K-Mart Corp v. Holliger</i> , 986 S.W.2d 165 (Mo. Banc 1999).....	9, 23
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc.2001).....	6, 8, 22

Statutes:

Page(s)

§ 287.040 RSMo.2000.....6, 10, 11, 18,
19, 21, 32
